
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MONDAY 9 DECEMBER 2019 AT 2.00 PM

NORTH CHAPEL, PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM
UPPER CORNAWAY LANE, FAREHAM

Telephone enquiries to to John Haskell, Clerk to the Joint Committee
023 9283 4057

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the Minutes of this 
meeting.   
The agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view on-line at 
www.portchestercrematorium.org)

Membership of the Joint Committee - 2019/20

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor June Cully
Councillor Kathleen Jones

Fareham Borough Council

Councillor Keith Evans
Councillor Simon Martin

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tim Pike (Chairman)
Councillor Leah Turner

Portsmouth City Council

Councillor Lee Hunt
Councillor Steve Pitt

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members’ Interests 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portchestercrematorium.org/


2

3  Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2019 (Pages 7 - 10)

Attached

4  Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda 

5  Clerk’s Items 

The Clerk to the Joint Committee will report on any matters requiring attention.

(a) Inspection by the FBCA

The Federation of Burial and Cremation Authorities have created a new 
inspection scheme to ensure standards of quality are maintained by 
crematoria. The purpose of the scheme is to provide the operator of the 
crematorium with confidence that it meets the national standards laid down by 
the Federation through its Code of Cremation Practice. As part of this new 
Inspection Scheme, all 290 crematoria across the UK will be inspected once 
every 5 years, and Portchester has been selected for inspection shortly.

6  Finance Strategy and Budget for 2020/21 (Pages 11 - 16)

The Finance Strategy was last approved by Members in December 2018, 
setting out the principles on which the strategy has been compiled, together 
with risks and other aspects of the financial management framework that the 
Crematorium operates in.

The attached report from the Treasurer encloses an updated Finance Strategy 
which provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s financial framework 
and provides added assurance to the Joint Committee and to the constituent 
authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage the 
Crematorium’s finances.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) that the Finance Strategy 2020/21, attached as Appendix A to the 
report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2020/21 be sent to the four constituent 
authorities to note for their information.

7  Revenue Budget Report - 2020/21 (Pages 17 - 28)

The purpose of the attached report from the Treasurer is to set out the 
revenue budget for 2019/20 and 2020/21, together with the repairs and 
renewals and capital fund contributions for 2019/20 and 2020/21 and a review 



3

of fees and charges for 2020/21. The current capital works programme for 
future years has also been included for information.

RECOMMENDED 

(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix D be 
approved;

(b) That the Joint Committee approves the proposed cremation fees and 
other charges as set out in Appendices B & C from 1 April 2020;

(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix 
A to the report be approved subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions 
in respect of recommendations a & b above;

(d) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each 
constituent authority to advise them of the annual payment to be 
received from the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2019/20 
and 2020/21.

8  Building Works Programme (Pages 29 - 30)

Report from the Property Manager attached.

RECOMMENDED that the contents of the report be noted.

9  Manager and Registrar’s Report (Pages 31 - 34)

(a) General Report attached

(b) Monitoring Register of Public Comments

(c) Any other items of topical interest

10  Horticultural Consultant’s Report – Grounds Maintenance (Pages 35 - 36)

Report from the Horticultural Consultant on grounds maintenance attached.

RECOMMENDED that the report be received and noted.

11  Portchester Crematorium Garden of Remembrance –Grounds Clearance 
(Pages 37 - 44)

The purpose of the attached report from the Clerk to the Joint Committee is to 
set out for consideration options for dealing with the recurring problems that 
arise from memorials and other items being placed in the grounds in 
contravention of the Crematorium Regulations, which are designed to 
preserve the simple beauty of the gardens.

RECOMMENDED 



4

(1) That the long standing policy (to preserve the simple beauty of the 
gardens) against the provision of memorials and similar items in the 
crematorium grounds be re-affirmed, taking into account that this policy 
is stated on the form completed by families at the time of making 
application for cremation;

(2) That families be allowed to place temporarily one plastic vase 
supplied by the crematorium in the area where its family ashes have 
been interred to hold cut flowers, and that as and when flowers have 
finished blooming, staff will remove the flowers and place the vase into 
store for collection and re-use;

(3) That grounds clearances be undertaken at 3 monthly intervals mid-
way between Christmas, Easter, Mothering Sunday and Father’s Day, on 
dates to be settled by the Manager and Registrar;

(4) That items removed from the grounds be kept for a period of 6 
months, after which they be disposed of if not claimed, and that the 
Crematorium Regulations be amended accordingly;

(5) That the arrangements described in paragraph 8.3.6 of the report be 
implemented for the storing of items removed;

(6) That the Manager and Registrar and the Property Manager consider 
seeking an alternative location for the storage facility;

(7) That the Book of Remembrance continues to be promoted as the 
primary means of memorial, but officers investigate a proposal for an 
alternative means of memorial in more detail, for the Joint Committee to 
consider at a future meeting.

12  Portchester Crematorium Manager & Registrar Retirement (Pages 45 - 
46)

The purpose of the attached report from the Clerk to the Joint Committee is to 
advise that James Clark, the Manager & Registrar, has given formal notice 
that he wishes to retire at the end of February 2020, and to report on 
arrangements to recruit to the post.

RECOMMENDED 

(1) That the arrangements made for the recruitment to the post of 
Manager and Registrar be noted and that authority be delegated to the 
Clerk, Treasurer and personnel officer to make an appointment after 
consultation with the Chairman;

(2) That the grateful thanks of the Joint Committee be placed on record 
for the long and distinguished service given by James Clark upon his 
retirement in February 2020 and for his valuable and outstanding 



5

contribution for 31 years to the work of Portchester Crematorium and the 
Joint Committee as Manager and Registrar.

13  Date of Next Meeting – Monday 23 March 2020 at 2pm at Portchester 
Crematorium 

JH/me
26 November 2019
106091219a



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held at Portchester 
Crematorium on Monday 23 September 2019 at 2.00 pm. 
 

Present 
 

Fareham Borough Council 
 
Councillor Simon Martin 

 
Gosport Borough Council                                  

                              
   Councillor June Cully 

Councillor Kathleen Jones 
 

Havant Borough Council 
 

Councillor Tim Pike (Chairman) 
       

Portsmouth City Council 
 
Councillor Lee Hunt  
 

  Joint Committee Membership & Introductions 
 
Councillor Lee Hunt (Portsmouth CC) was welcomed to the meeting, 
replacing Councillor Jeanette Smith, who was no longer a member of 
Portsmouth’s Executive.  
 

  Apologies for Absence (AI 1) 
 
Councillor Steve Pitt (Portsmouth CC) on other council business, Councillor 
Leah Turner (Havant BC), and Councillor Keith Evans (Fareham BC). 
 

   
 833 Appointment of Vice-Chairman (AI 2) 

 
RESOLVED that Councillor June Cully (Gosport BC), be appointed vice-
chairman, for the municipal year 2019/20. 

   
 834 Declarations of Members’ Interests (Al 3) – None 

 
 835 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 June 2019 (AI 4) 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 June 2019 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

 836 Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 5) - None 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



2 

 837 Clerk’s Items (AI 6)   
 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee reported that a grounds clearance was 
undertaken recently, following one month’s advance notice during August.  A 
considerable amount of memorial items and related material were removed 
and placed into store, to await collection by families.   He reported receipt of 
correspondence from a Gosport resident complaining about the way in which 
the clearance had been undertaken and the way in which items had been 
stored.    
 

  The Manager and Registrar explained the procedure that was followed by 
staff in removing items from the grounds and placing them into large crates, 
which were then placed on shelves in a small store room, to await public 
collection.   Anything not collected by the time of the next clearance was 
treated as abandoned and then disposed of.    The recent clearance was the 
first for 12 months, and there had been a number of instances of staff being 
subjected to verbal abuse, both in person and by telephone. 
  

  Members discussed the issues arising and the long standing policy that no 
permanent memorials, plaques and other ornaments are permitted to be left 
in the grounds.  This requirement was made clear on the forms signed by 
relatives at the time of booking a funeral.   Signs to this effect were also 
displayed in the grounds.  
   

  Whilst members understood why some families wished to try and leave 
lasting tributes, there was concern at the appearance of such items and the 
effect upon the gardens.   Arising from discussion it was agreed that the 
officers bring forward for consideration at a future meeting options for 
addressing the problems arising from the unauthorised deposit of memorials, 
plaques and similar items in the grounds of the crematorium. 
       

  RESOLVED that the Clerk to the Joint Committee, in consultation with 
the other officers, bring forward a report for consideration on options 
for addressing the problems arising from the unauthorised deposit of 
memorials, plaques and similar items in the grounds of the 
crematorium. 
 

 838 Risk Management (AI 7) 
 

                       (TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER) 
 

  The Deputy Treasurer amplified the contents of the report and answered 
questions from members, including confirming that there were no new 
budgetary pressures as financial provision had already been made for any 
items that had been identified as requiring action. 
 

 
 

 The Clerk to the Joint Committee advised that a staffing report in respect of 
business continuity would be brought forward to the next meeting. 
   

  RESOLVED (1) that the Risk Management Strategic Framework and 
Policy as set out in Appendices A & B of the report be approved; 
 

Page 8



3 

                       (2) that the Risk Management progress report set out in 
Appendix C be noted. 
 
 

 839 Building Works Programme (AI 8) 
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER) 
 

  In presenting his report the Property Manager mentioned specifically the Book 
Room refurbishment and the Water Feature Feasibility study, and answered 
questions from members.   
 

  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted. 
   

 840 Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 9) 
 
(a) General Statistical Report 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 

 
Arising from his report and questions, the Manager and Registrar commented 
generally on the statistical information.  

                
RESOLVED that the report be received and noted. 
 

  (b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register  
 

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR) 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted with interest. 

 
  (c) Any other matters –  

     Recycling of Metals Charitable Scheme - Nominations 
 
RESOLVED (1) that in the current round Naomi House Children’s 
Hospice be nominated for an award under the scheme; 
 
                     (2) that in preparation for the next round the officers 
consider and check with the ICCM (Institute of Cemetery  and 
Crematorium Management) whether a local suicide prevention charity 
could be nominated.   

   
 841 Horticultural Consultant’s Report (AI 10) 

 
(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)    

 
  In submitting his report the Horticultural Consultant said that the South and 

South East In Bloom judging took place on Friday 28 June, and that the 
Crematorium had recently been advised that it had received a gold award.    
Members expressed appreciation to the Brighstone Horticultural Team and its 
on-site supervisor for the special efforts in preparation for and on the day of the 

judging. 

Page 9



4 

 
 

 RESOLVED that the report be received and approved, and the 
congratulations of the Joint Committee be recorded and passed to the 
Horticultural team and Brighstone Landscapes, the grounds contractor. 
 

   
 842 Date of Next Meeting (AI 11) 

 
RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Committee be held at 2pm 
on Monday 9 December 2019 at Portchester Crematorium.         
         
           
           
 

  The meeting concluded at 3 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JH/me   
24 September 2019 
106230919m.doc 

Page 10



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report to 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 

 

 

 

Date:  9 December 2019  
 
Report of: Treasurer to the Joint Committee  
 
Subject: FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2020/21 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

At its meeting on 10 December 2018, the Joint Committee approved the Finance 
Strategy and the revenue budget for 2019/20.   
 
The Finance Strategy for 2020/21 has been prepared and is attached as appendix A of 
this report, for the Joint Committee’s consideration.   
 
The updated Finance Strategy provides a clear overview of the Joint Committee’s 
financial framework and provides added assurance to the Committee and to the 
constituent authorities that sound and effective arrangements are in place to manage 
the Crematorium’s finances. 
 
Subject to approval, the Finance Strategy will be sent to the constituent authorities.  Any 
comments received from them in response to the strategy will be brought back to the 
Joint Committee and, if appropriate, incorporated into the strategy when it is reviewed 
again. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

(a) That the Finance Strategy 2020/21, attached as Appendix A to this report, be 
approved; 

 
(b) That the Finance Strategy 2020/21 be sent to the constituent authorities to note. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



- 2 - 

 
 

APPENDIX A 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FINANCE STRATEGY AND BUDGET FOR 2020/21 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Portchester Crematorium was opened on 27 September 1958 and is the fifth 

busiest crematorium in England.  It is managed by a Joint Committee of eight 
councillors, two from each of the constituent authorities of Fareham, Gosport, 
Havant and Portsmouth. 

 
2. The key financial policies of the Joint Committee are set out in the Portchester 

Crematorium Development Plan – a document that is revisited and reviewed 
approximately every two years, supported by approved Financial Regulations. 

 
3. The current Development Plan was approved by the Joint Committee on 25 

March 2019 and covers the period from 2019 to 2024. 
 

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 

4. The main focus of prudent financial management is the Joint Committee’s 
Fina
[...]
 2019/20 and 2020/21 and a 
review of fees and charges for 2020/21. The current capital works programme for future 
years has also been included for information. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 
(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix D be noted; 

  
(b) That the Joint Committee approve the proposed cremation fees and other 

charges as set out in Appendices B and C from 1 April 2020; 
 
(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix A be 

approved subject to the Joint Committee’s decisions in respect of the 
recommendations (a & b) above. 

 
(d) That the Joint Committee considers writing to the Leader of each constituent 

authority to advise them of the annual payment to be received from the 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2019/20 and 2020/21. 

 
  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



    

 

- 2 - 
 

INTRODUCTION 
 
1.  The Joint Committee has in place a co-ordinated finance strategy that allows the 

consideration of availability of resources to finance both capital and revenue at the 
same time. There are a number of fundamental principles that are followed by the 
Joint Committee which form the basis of the finance strategy which are: 

 
(i) Sufficient reserves and provisions will continue to be made to ensure that: 

(a) no precept will be required from the constituent authorities within 
the foreseeable future and; 

(b) all anticipated capital works can be funded from revenue income  
 

(ii) That subject to (i) above, an optimum annual contribution be available for 
re-distribution to each of the constituent authorities.  

 

2.  This report has been prepared following the finance strategy principles so that 
members of the Joint Committee can consider in detail the financial position of 
Portchester Crematorium in the current year and the anticipated position in 
2020/21.  

 
3.  Detailed information is set out in the various appendices to this report which cover 

the following: 
 

 Appendix A - Revised 
[...]
ry quickly and efficiently by the tree contractor we use (Gristwood 
and Toms).     The tree was situated North of the Book Room.    I do not 
intend to replace it as the area is already heavily planted with trees. 
 
The bedding displays were replaced in October and are interplanted with 
tulips.   We also planted snowdrops among the heathers at the North 
entrance. 
 
More bulbs were added under the beech tree and I am looking forward to a 
spectacular display in the Spring. 
 
The contractor Brighstone continues to perform very well and I am pleased 
with their work. 
 
 
Ashley Humphrey, 
Horticultural Consultant 
 
 
Background List of Documents – 
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 – None 
 
 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 
REPORT TO: PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMITTEE –  

9 DECEMBER 2019  
 

REPORT BY:  CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE  
in consultation with 

   THE TREASURER 
MANAGER AND REGISTRAR and 

   THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT 
 

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM GARDEN OF REMEMBRANCE –  
GROUNDS CLEARANCE  
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out for consideration options for dealing with 
the recurring problems that arise from memorials and other items being placed in the 
grounds in contravention of the Crematorium Regulations, which are designed to 
preserve the simple beauty of the gardens. 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
(1) That the long standing policy (to preserve the simple beauty of the gardens) 

against the provision of memorials and similar items in the crematorium 
grounds be re-affirmed, taking into account that this policy is stated on the 
form completed by families at the time of making application for cremation; 

 

(2) That families be allowed to place temporarily one plastic vase supplied by the 
crematorium in the area where its family ashes have been interred to hold cut 
flowers, and that as and when flowers have finished blooming, staff will remove 
the flowers and place the vase into store for collection and re-use; 

 

(3) That grounds clearances be undertaken at 3 monthly intervals mid-way between 
Christmas, Easter, Mothering Sunday and Father’s Day, on dates to be settled 
by the Manager and Registrar; 

 

(4) That items removed from the grounds be kept for a period of 6 months, after 
which they be disposed of if not claimed, and that the Crematorium Regulations 
be amended accordingly; 

 

(5) That the arrangements described in paragraph 8.3.6 of the report be 
implemented for the storing of items removed; 
 

(6) That the Manager and Registrar and the Property Manager consider seeking an 
alternative location for the storage facility; 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 11



2 

 

(7) That the Book of Remembrance continues to be promoted as the primary 
means of memorial, but officers investigate a proposal for an alternative means 
of memorial in more detail, for the Joint Committee to consider at a future 
meeting. 
 

3. Background 

3.1 The Joint Committee at the meeting on the 23 September 2019 was updated on 
the clearance of the grounds that had taken place earlier in September, and that as a 
result complaints had been received.   One complaint was about the way in which the 
clearance had been undertaken and the way in which items had been stored to await 
collection. 
 
3.2 The Joint Committee, whilst understanding why some families wish to put up a 
memorial or leave objects in the gardens, felt a balance has to be struck, given the 
reasons for the long standing policy that there should be no memorials.    The Joint 
Committee therefore agreed there should be a report to the December meeting on 
options for addressing the problems arising from the unauthorised deposit of memorials, 
plaques and similar items. 
 
4. Current Long Standing Policy 
 
4.1  The Joint Committee has a long standing policy against the provision of memorials 
and similar items in the crematorium grounds, in order to preserve the
[...]
 of a new storage 
building.   This would require careful assessment and a provisional estimate of cost 
before a final decision on a new facility is made.     
 
8.4  (c) Relax the policy to allow only a very simple form of tribute to be placed 
 
8.4.1 Coupled with the recommendations set out in Section 8.3, the officers have noted 
that a considerable number of flower vases were retrieved as part of the recent grounds 
clearance.   Most of these vases were made of black plastic, some bearing personal 
family tributes.   Whilst the regulations allow for the placing of floral tributes on the 
ground, there appears to have been a growing desire from families to place cut flowers in 
vases so that they stay in bloom for longer.    

Page 41



6 

 

 
8.4.2 The officers recommend that families be allowed to place temporarily one plastic 
vase in the area where its family ashes have been interred to hold cut flowers, and that 
as and when the flowers have finished blooming staff will remove the flowers and place 
the vase into store for future collection and use.  
 
8.4.3 To facilitate the arrangement set out above, it is suggested that the crematorium 
makes available green cone shaped vases, and makes clear these are the only vases 
acceptable for use in the gardens.   Families could collect these from a racked area to be 
provided at the back of the crematorium close to a water tap.    When the gardeners clear 
dead flowers each Friday, the vase too could be removed and replaced in the racking for 
reuse.  
  
8.5 (d) Provide a Memorial wall or similar means for memorials upon which 

family names could be inscribed. 
 
8.5.1 Some crematoria have created a focal point – such as a wall or similar structure or 
provision, within their grounds which families can use for a memorial plaque.  The 
crematoria make a charge for such a facility.   It does however encourage families to 
leave flowers at that point, although there is no guarantee that flowers or memorial 
t
[...]
Committee. 

 
2. Because of the timescale involved and to seek to ensure that a new post holder is 

able to take up the position at or soon after Mr Clark retires, the following 
arrangements have been made, in consultation with the chairman – 

 

 Fareham BC’s personnel unit has been consulted and involved in the 
recruitment process;  

 Job description and details have been reviewed; 

 The post has been advertised, with a closing date of 12  December; 

 Interviews are to be undertaken on the 8 & 9 January; 

 The interviewing panel will comprise the Clerk and the Treasurer plus a 
personnel officer, with authority to appoint after consultation with the Chairman. 

 
3. Since the Crematorium opened in 1958, it has only had 3 managers, and at one 

time Mr Clark worked with both of them (having started his career at Portchester in 
1983) and becoming Manager and Registrar in 1989. 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
(1) That the arrangements made for the recruitment to the post of Manager and 

Registrar be noted and that authority be delegated to the Clerk, Treasurer and 
personnel officer to make an appointment after consultation with the 
Chairman; 

 
(2) That the grateful thanks of the Joint Committee be placed on record for the 

long and distinguished service given by James Clark upon his retirement in 
February 2020 and for his valuable and outstanding contribution for 31 years 
to the work of Portchester Crematorium and the Joint Committee as Manager 
and Registrar. 

 
John Haskell 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 
 
Background List of Documents –  
Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972:   None 
 
JH/me 
26 November 2019 

Page 45

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2019
	6 Finance Strategy and Budget for 2020/21
	7 Revenue Budget Report - 2020/21
	8 Building Works Programme
	9 Manager and Registrar’s Report
	Monitoring Register of Public Comments Sept 19-Nov 2019

	10 Horticultural Consultant’s Report – Grounds Maintenance
	11 Portchester Crematorium Garden of Remembrance –Grounds Clearance
	12 Portchester Crematorium Manager & Registrar Retirement



Minutes of the meeting


1

PORTCHESTER CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING of the Joint Committee held at Portchester 
Crematorium on Monday 9 December 2019 at 2.00 pm.

Present

Fareham Borough Council

Apologies submitted

Gosport Borough Council

Councillor June Cully

Havant Borough Council

Councillor Tim Pike (Chairman)
Councillor Leah Turner

Portsmouth City Council

Apologies submitted

Apologies for Absence

Councillor Steve Pitt on other council business, and Councillor Lee Hunt 
(Portsmouth CC); Councillors Keith Evans and Simon Martin (Fareham BC); 
and Councillor Kathleen Jones (Gosport BC) on other council business.

843. Declarations of Members’ Interests (AI 2)

None

844. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 September 2019 (AI 3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 23 September 
2019 be signed as a correct record.

845. Matters Arising from the Minutes not specifically referred to on the 
Agenda (AI 4)

Minute 838 – Business Continuity and Staffing report

The Clerk advised that the report mentioned under minute 838 was still in the 
course of preparation, although the part dealing with the Manager and 
Registrar’s post was included for consideration at today’s meeting. The Clerk 
said it was hoped to bring forward other aspects of the report to the next 
meeting of the Joint Committee.

Minute 840 – Recycling of Metals Charitable Scheme



2

It was noted that the Manager & Registrar was still to check with the ICCM 
whether a suicide prevention charity could be nominated for an award.

846. Clerk’s Items (AI 5)

(a) Inspection by the FBCA

The Clerk to the Joint Committee reported that The Federation of Burial and
Cremation Authorities had created a new inspection scheme to ensure
standards of quality are maintained by crematoria.

The purpose of the scheme was to provide the operator of the crematorium
with confidence that it met the national standards laid down by the Federation
through its Code of Cremation Practice. As part of this new Inspection
Scheme, all 290 crematoria across the UK would be inspected once every 5
years. Portchester had been selected for inspection on the 12 December,
and a report on the outcome of the inspection would be circulated to
members and reported to the Joint Committee at the March 2020 meeting.
The Joint Committee was advised that a similar previous visit and successful
inspection was undertaken in 2010.

RESOLVED that arrangements for the visit be noted.

847. Finance Strategy and Budget for 2020/21 (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

In presenting the report the Deputy Treasurer amplified key points within the
proposed strategy and budget, and answered questions from members.

RESOLVED 

(1) that the Finance Strategy 2020/21, attached as Appendix
A to the report, be approved;

(2) that the Finance Strategy 2020/21 be sent to the four
constituent authorities to note for their information.

848. Revenue Budget Report - 2020/21 (AI 7)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE TREASURER)

In presenting the report and in answer to questions, the Deputy Treasurer
drew particular attention to the principles underpinning preparation of the
budget, including the sum proposed as a contribution for capital works, as
described within the report. The proposed cremation fee of £650 from 1 April
2020 was still considerably lower than that charged by other crematoria in the
area.

RESOLVED 



3

(a) That the capital works programme as detailed in Appendix D be 
approved;

(b) That the Joint Committee approves the proposed cremation fees and 
other charges as set out in Appendices B & C from 1 April 2020;

(c) That the proposed revenue account estimates as set out in Appendix 
A to the report be approved;

(d) That the Joint Committee writes to the Leader of each constituent 
authority to advise them of the annual payment to be received from the 
Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee in 2019/20 and 2020/21.

849. Building Works Programme (AI 8)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE PROPERTY MANAGER)

Arising from presentation of the report and questions the Property Manager
mentioned specifically-

 the Vestry refurbishment;
South Chapel New Curtains;
 the Book Room refurbishment feasibility study which would include

considering more durable types of floor finish;
 the water feature feasibility study which was intended to include examining

alternative better uses of the ‘garden of contemplation’.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.

850. Manager and Registrar’s Report (AI 9)

(a) General Statistical Report

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

Arising from his report and questions, the Manager and Registrar commented
generally on the statistical information, and that recently there had been an
increasing number of funerals, including a number of bookings for early in the
new year.

RESOLVED that the report be received and noted.

(b) Any other items of topical interest – public comments register

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE MANAGER AND REGISTRAR)

RESOLVED that the report be noted with interest.

(c) Any other matters – None



4

851. Horticultural Consultant’s Report – Grounds Maintenance (AI 10)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE HORTICULTURAL CONSULTANT)

Arising from questions, the Horticultural Consultant explained that there had
been no tree damage as a result of recent very windy weather. During last
summer trees along the northern boundary had been pruned. He also said
that so far there had been no cases of Ash dieback disease.

RESOLVED that the report be received and approved.

852. Portchester Crematorium Garden of Remembrance –Grounds Clearance 
(AI 11)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK TO THE JOINT COMMITTEE)

In submitting the report the Clerk drew specific attention to the nature of the
various representations that had been received previously, and the detailed
options for consideration, as set out in the report.

Following consideration and discussion including comments about storage
arrangements for items removed and possible suggestions for ways of 
creating a permanent memorial, members endorsed the report’s 
recommendations and it was -

RESOLVED 

(1) That the long standing policy (to preserve the simple beauty of the 
gardens) against the provision of memorials and similar items in the 
crematorium grounds be re-affirmed, taking into account that this policy 
is stated on the form completed by families at the time of making 
application for cremation;

(2) That families be allowed to place temporarily one plastic vase 
supplied by the crematorium in the area where its family ashes have 
been interred to hold cut flowers, and that as and when flowers have 
finished blooming, staff will remove the flowers and place the vase into 
store for collection and re-use;

(3) That grounds clearances be undertaken at 3 monthly intervals mid-
way between Christmas, Easter, Mothering Sunday and Father’s Day, on 
dates to be settled by the Manager and Registrar;

(4) That items removed from the grounds be kept for a period of 6 
months, after which they be disposed of if not claimed, and that the 
Crematorium Regulations be amended accordingly;

(5)That the arrangements described in paragraph 8.3.6 of the report be 
implemented for the storing of items removed;



5

(6) That the Manager and Registrar and the Property Manager consider 
seeking an alternative location for the storage facility;

(7) That the Book of Remembrance continues to be promoted as the 
primary means of memorial, but officers investigate a proposal for an 
alternative means of memorial in more detail, for the Joint Committee to 
consider at a future meeting;

(8) That the Clerk be asked to submit to the Joint Committee in 
December 2020 an update report.

853. Portchester Crematorium Manager & Registrar Retirement (AI 12)

(TAKE IN REPORT OF THE CLERK)

RESOLVED 

(1) That the arrangements made for the recruitment to the post of 
Manager and Registrar be noted and that authority be delegated to the 
Clerk, Treasurer and personnel officer to make an appointment after 
consultation with the Chairman;

(2) That the grateful thanks of the Joint Committee be placed on record 
for the long and distinguished service given by James Clark upon his 
retirement in February 2020 and for his valuable and outstanding 
contribution for 31 years to the work of Portchester Crematorium and 
the Joint Committee as Manager and Registrar.

Presentation to Mr James Clark upon his future retirement

Following this item the Chairman of the Joint Committee referred to James’
outstanding service and presented him with a framed retirement certificate
recording the Joint Committee’s resolution. He extended to James the Joint
Committee’s good wishes for a long and happy retirement, and other
members joined and echoed the chairman’s congratulatory comments.

James suitably replied, emphasising the important role that the members of
the 4 local authorities comprising the Joint Committee had played over so
many years, since the Crematorium opened in 1958.

854. Date of Next Meeting (AI 13)

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Joint Committee be held at 2pm
on Monday 23 March 2020 at Portchester Crematorium.

The meeting concluded at 3.00 pm.



6

Chairman


